

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MATTHEW B. SALZBERG, JULIE M.B.  
BRADLEY, TRACY BRITT COOL,  
KENNETH A. FOX, ROBERT P.  
GOODMAN, GARY R. HIRSHBERG,  
BRIAN P. KELLEY, KATRINA LAKE,  
STEVEN ANDERSON, J. WILLIAM  
GURLEY, MARKA HANSEN, SHARON  
MCCOLLAM, ANTHONY WOOD, RAVI  
AHUJA, SHAWN CAROLAN, JEFFREY  
HASTINGS, ALAN HENDRICKS, NEIL  
HUNT, DANIEL LEFF, and RAY  
ROTHROCK,

Defendants Below-Appellants,

- and -

BLUE APRON HOLDINGS, INC.,  
STITCH FIX, INC. and ROKU, INC.,

Nominal Defendants Below-  
Appellants,

v.

MATTHEW SCIABACUCCHI, on behalf  
of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 346, 2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. 2017-0931-JTL

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.

OF COUNSEL:

Boris Feldman  
David J. Berger  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, P.C.  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050  
(650) 493-9300

William B. Chandler, III (#116)  
Bradley D. Sorrels (#5233)  
Lindsay Kwoka Faccenda (#5772)  
Andrew D. Berni (#6137)  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 304-7600

*Attorneys for Katrina Lake, Steven Anderson, J. William Gurley, Marka Hansen, Sharon McCollam, Anthony Wood, Ravi Ahuja, Shawn Carolan, Jeffrey Hastings, Alan Hendricks, Neil Hunt, Daniel Leff, Ray Rothrock, Stitch Fix, Inc. and Roku, Inc.*

RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

Michael G. Bongiorno  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE & DORR, LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 937-7518

Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)  
Anthony M. Calvano (#6265)  
Tyre Tindall (#6589)  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Matthew B. Salzberg, Julie M.B. Bradley, Tracy Britt Cool, Kenneth A. Fox, Robert P. Goodman, Gary R. Hirshberg, Brian P. Kelley and Blue Apron Holdings, Inc.*

Timothy J. Perla  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE & DORR, LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

DATED: September 20, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
I.    PARTIES .....	8
II.   THE ‘33 ACT AND SECTION 11 LITIGATION TRENDS .....	9
III.  THE PRIVATE ORDERING SOLUTION .....	11
IV.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CONCLUDING THE FEDERAL FORUM PROVISIONS ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF SECTION 102(B)(1). .....	14
A.    Question Presented.....	14
B.    Scope of Review .....	14
C.    Merits of Argument.....	15
1.    The Federal Forum Provisions Are Authorized Under the Language of Section 102(b)(1).....	15
2.    The Authorities the Trial Court Cited Do Not Support Invalidating the Federal Forum Provisions. ....	20
3.    The Trial Court Erred by Narrowly Construing Section 102(b)(1) to Incorporate “Internal Affairs.” .....	24
4.    Section 11 Claims Are “Internal” and Therefore Proper Subject Matter for Charter Provisions. ....	26
5.    The Trial Court Did Not Apply the Correct Standard for a Facial Challenge.....	30

II.	THE FEDERAL FORUM PROVISIONS ARE NOT “CONTRARY TO THE LAWS OF THIS STATE” .....	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review .....	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
1.	The Federal Forum Provisions Are Valid as a Matter of Contract Law. ....	33
2.	No Policy Considerations Justify Invalidating the Federal Forum Provisions.....	35
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING \$3 MILLION IN FEES. ....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review .....	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Activision Blizzard, Inc. v. Hayes</i> , 106 A.3d 1029 (Del. 2013).....	14, 33
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 941 A.2d 1011 (Del. 2007).....	40
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012).....	14
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	43
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	23
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> , 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berlin v. Emerald Partners</i> , 552 A.2d 482 (Del. 1988).....	34
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	24
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emps. Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008).....	11
<i>Cedarview Opportunities Master Fund, L.P. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4057012 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2018).....	14, 31
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).....	14, 33
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. &amp; Relief Sys. v. Good</i> , 177 A.3d 47 (Del. 2017).....	27
<i>Cochran v. Penn-Beaver Oil Co.</i> , 143 A. 257, 259-60 (Del. 1926).....	18
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	9, 10, 38
<i>Del. Bay Surgical Servs., P.A. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006).....	14

<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Glob. Event Driven Master Fund Ltd</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017).....	6
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	25
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997).....	18
<i>FdG Logistics LLC v. A&amp;R Logistics Holdings</i> , 131 A.3d 842 (Del. Ch. 2016) .....	38
<i>Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.</i> , 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985).....	31
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997).....	41
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	26
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983).....	34
<i>In re Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co. S’holders Derivative Litig.</i> , 886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2005).....	44
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6069017 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2016), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017).....	44
<i>In re Colfax Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 10447-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT).....	40, 41
<i>In re Dunkin’ Donuts S’holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990).....	43
<i>In re Exclusive Forum</i> , C.A. No. 7216-CS (Del. Ch. May 29, 2012) (TRANSCRIPT).....	43
<i>In re Unfunded Ins. Tr. Agreement of Capaldi</i> , 870 A.2d 493 (Del. 2005).....	40
<i>In re Unocal Expl. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 793 A.2d 329 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	27
<i>In re Vaalco Energy, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 11775-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 2015) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	42
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	16

<i>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010) .....	34
<i>Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Joseph A. Seagram &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 506 (D. Del. 1981) .....	28, 29
<i>Kallick v. Sandridge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	34, 42
<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , 989 A.2d 140 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	42
<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , C.A. No. 5019-VCL (Del. Ch. July 19, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	44
<i>Loew's Theatres, Inc. v. Commercial Credit Co.</i> , 243 A.2d 78 (Del. Ch. 1968) .....	18
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	34, 39
<i>Marcato Int'l Master Fund, Ltd. v. Gibbons</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0751-JTL (Del. Ch. May 25, 2018) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	41
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367, 377, 382 (1996) .....	36
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) .....	17
<i>Newcastle Partners v. Vesta Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 887 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 807 (Del. 2005) .....	37
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989) .....	36
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	38
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	30
<i>Richards v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	35, 39
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.A.</i> , 34 A.3d 1074 (Del. 2011) .....	25

<i>San Antonio Fire &amp; Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury (Amylin)</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010) .....	42, 44
<i>Siegman v. Columbia Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 625 (Del. Ch. 1989) .....	18
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 380 A.2d 969 (Del. 1977) .....	38
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952) .....	16, 17
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	31
<i>Sugarland Indus. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	6, 40, 41, 44
<i>Young v. Valt.X Holdings, Inc.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 258 (Tex. App. 2010) .....	39

## STATUTES

1 <i>Del. C. § 303</i> .....	14
6 <i>Del. C. § 2-316</i> .....	34
8 <i>Del. C. § 102(b)(1)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C. § 152</i> .....	29
8 <i>Del. C. § 157</i> .....	29
8 <i>Del. C. § 202(b)</i> .....	28
8 <i>Del. C. § 211(b)</i> .....	37
8 <i>Del. C. § 221</i> .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 77k(c) .....	26

## OTHER AUTHORITEIS

21 Del. Laws 448 (1899) .....	15
2B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 51:1 (7th ed. 2018) .....	23
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings 2018 Year in Review</i> (2019) .....	10
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings 2019 Mid-year Assessment</i> (2019) .....	10

David A. Drexler et al., <i>Delaware Corporation Law &amp; Practice</i> (2018) .....	16, 29
Edward P. Welch & Robert S. Saunders, <i>Freedom and its Limits in the Delaware General Corporation Law</i> , 33 Del. J. Corp. L. 845 (2008).....	16
Hillary A. Sale, <i>Independent Directors as Securities Monitors</i> , 61 Bus. Law. 1375 (2006) .....	26
Joseph R. Grundfest, <i>The Limits of Delaware Corporate Law: Internal Affairs, Federal Forum Provisions, and Sciabacucchi</i> (Rock Center for Corporate Governance, Working Paper 2019).....	11, 28
R. Franklin Balotti & Jesse A. Finkelstein, <i>Delaware Law of Corporations &amp; Business Organizations</i> (3d ed. 1998 & Supp. 2018) .....	16
Stipulation and Order of Dismissal, <i>In re Vaalco Energy, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 11775-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2016) .....	44
